2 OXFORDSHIRE
2% COUNTY COUNCIL

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack §

Working for you

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children,
Young People & Families

Tuesday, 1 June 2010 at 12.00 pm
County Hall

Items for Decision

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached. Decisions taken
will become effective at the end of the working day on 9 June 2010 unless called in by
that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee.

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council.
These proceedings are open to the public
fony (Ml

\J

Tony Cloke
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services May 2010

Contact Officer: Deborah Miller
Tel: (01865) 815384; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Note: Date of next meeting: 6 July 2010

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.




2.

3.

4.

Page 2

Items for Decision

Declarations of Interest
Questions from County Councillors

Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on
the working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of
the Cabinet Member’s delegated powers.

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes
in total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered
at the end of this item will receive a written response.

Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below
and will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or
such other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and
shall not be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received
after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the
Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written
response which is available at that time.

Petitions and Public Address

Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - June 2010 (Pages 1 - 22)

Forward Plan Ref: 2010/052

Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager — Youth (Central)
Tel: (01865) 810649

12:10 pm

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY4).

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of this
report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation as set out
in the applications annexed to the report.

Early Years Capital Grants - June 2010 (Pages 23 - 24)

Forward Plan Ref: 2010/060

Contact: Marion Evans, Early Education Development Manager
Tel (01865) 815115

12.20 pm

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCYPS5).



Page 3

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is
RECOMMENDED to approve the application from Stanford in the Vale Pre-
school for funding from the Early Years Capital Grant, subject to appropriate
contractual agreement.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

Division(s): N/A

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES
1 JUNE 2010

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE
CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2010

Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families

Introduction

1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up
a fund of £100,000 revenue and £100,000 capital to support work with
children and young people across the county. The fund supports the
aspirations of those working with children and young people in Oxfordshire to
ensure all children and young people can access positive activities in their
leisure-time by 2020.

2. How children and young people spend their leisure time has an important
influence and impact on their resilience and quality of life. Engaging in
constructive activities can increase their positive attitudes, improve motivation,
increase aspirations, develop social and life skills, enhance interpersonal
skills and help build social capital. Participation in positive activities can also
help increase resilience of vulnerable children and young people who are
trying to rebuild their lives. For children and young people with physical or
learning disabilities it can be a lifeline and reduce social isolation. For groups
such as young carers, positive activities provide respite and can improve their
outlook and quality of life.

3. Projects must meet the broad aspirations above and be targeted at children
and young people 8 — 19 years (extended to 24 years for young people with
learning disabilities).

4, The Chill Out Fund will consider a wide range of bids supporting children and
young people’s access to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited
that comply with the following criteria:

e Capital or revenue funding — if both ensure the split is clear

e Aimed at children and young people 8 — 19 (up to 24 for those with
learning disabilities).

Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application.
Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity.

Show matched funding from a source external to the county council.
Demonstrate the ability to account for funding.

5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis.

CMDCYJUN0110R020.doc Page 1



CMDCY4

Bids for June 2010

6. 3 applications have been received plus 1 deferred from May
Applicant organisation Revenue | Capital | Amount
recommended
The Park Sports Centre 630 630
Oxford Cricket Club 1000 2000 1500 (cap )
North Leigh Project 5000 5000
Unique Bodies (deferred from 5000 2500
May)
TOTAL 6630 7000 9630

Awarded to date (April meeting, May meeting had not taken place at time
of writing this)

Revenue £40560

Capital £7200

Applications to May meeting
Revenue £18745.50
Capital £18050.00

Applications to June meeting
Revenue £6630.00
Capital £7000.00

RECOMMENDATION

7. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation
as set out in the application annexed to this report.

MEERA SPILLETT
Director for Children, Young People & Families

Background Papers: Application
Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager — Youth (Central)

Tel: (01865 810649)
June 2010

CMDCYJUN0110R020.doc Page 2



CMDCY4

Reference #: COF025

Name of Organisation

CHILL OUT FUND 2010-2011

Meeting date: June

Name of Project

The Park Sport Centre ASDA Sporting Chance
Revenue: £630 Capital: £
Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (include funding already in 1260
place)

costs

Breakdown of 11 free day visits for May half term 140

66 free day visits - summer 840

11 free places — October Half term 140

11 free places — February halif term 140

and source of chances

identify amount | £7 a day/child from ASDA Sporting 630

matched

funding in piace

Area: Central - Northern

Brief description of project

Total Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund

630

Southern

Active Zone is children's activities offer children aged 5-12 stimulating
fun sessions in a wide variety of sports and activities. Would like to
offer free days to a wider range of children who normailly could not

afford to attend summer camps.

CMDCY_JUNO110R03.pdf

Page 3




CMDCY4

# young people benefiting Age range:
22 5-12

Have they applied before  Yes No -

if yes, when, how much and have they completed
evaluation form

Comments:

This is an exciting bid and particularly good to see support via the private
sector. This bid provides good value for money.

Suggested amount
Completed by: QUJUN A SLL'UQLK to award
£630

Page 4



CMDCY4

Chili Out Fund Application Form

1. Name of Organisation Name of Project

Intearated Youth
pport Service .

The Park Sport Centre ASDA sporting chance

2. Children and young people
Specify the age range of the children/young people that will be supported

5-12

Number of childrenfyoung people will benefit

22

Describe how childrenfyoung people have been involved in this application
(please attach any supporting documentation to demonstrate their involvement)

A Questionnaire to the children was conducted on how we can make Active Zone better
and what they feel would be beneficial. The out come was increased free days and the
ability to offer the services to a wider range of people offering services to people who
normally cant afford to come to the Summer Camp.

3. Access to positive activity in children/young people’s leisure-time
Describe the project

Active Zone is our Children's Activities offer children aged 5-12 years stimulating, fun sessions
in a wide variety of sports and activities, organised and led by enthusiastic and qualified

staff. Active Zone runs mid-weel.

Activities on offer may include:

+ Recycled Arts and crafts

» Sporty sessions inciuding trampolining, football, hockey, basketbali and more...
« Team activities including bouncy castle, treasure hunts, puzzies and challenges
» Parachute, and sensory learning

» Dance work shops

+ Face painting & Dressing up.

« ...and lots more!

Page 5




CMDCY4

Describe why this project is important

It offers a chance for children who cant afford to take part in the summer camps a fun
and exciting opportunity over the holidays to get involved in sporting, creative and
team building activities.

Describe the desired outcomes and impact for children/young people and local
communities

An opportunity for Chiidren within the focal area get involved in sporting and creative
activities in the Community. We offer Learning and skills development activities to
children and young people which they may not normally be able to take part in as part
of there day to day lives by offering free places over the holiday period to a number of
people.

4. How much will the project cost?
Please let us know what the project costs are, breakdown the costs for both
capital and/or revenue, identify how much and from where matched funding has
been achieved and enter the amount(s) applied for from the Chilt Out Fund

Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (include funding already in place}
Breakdown of costs 11 free day visits places a for may £ 140
Half Term 2010
66 free day visits places for the £840
Summer Holidays 2010
11 Free Places for October Half £140
Term 2010
11 Free Places for February half £140
term 2011
Identify amount and £7 a day per child from ASDA £630
source of matched Sporting chance
funding in place
630
Totat Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund

Page 6



CMDCY4

5. Timescale
What is the timescale for this project (these must be within the 2010/2011

financial year)

Start 2010 Summer Finish February 2011

Page 7



CMDCY4

Reference #; COF026 Meeting date: June
Name of Organisation Name of Project
Oxford Cricket Club Girls Cricket
Revenue: £1000 Capital: £2000
Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (include funding already in 6850
place)
Breakdown of Coaching costs 750
costs
Ground hire/halt hire 1500
Batting cage 1300
Bowling machine 2000
Admin 300
Coaching education 1000
ldentify amount | Step into sport grant 1300
and source of  "G1iHfunds 2550
matched
funding in place
1000 2000
Total Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund
Area: Central . Northern Southern

Brief description of project

Provision of school, after school , holiday and winter coaching specifically
girls
girls.

‘The provision and development of woman’s coaches to further the
development and make it a sustainable activity.

Page 8



CMDCY4

# young people benefiting Age range:

100 7-18

Have they applied before Yes - No

If yes, when, how much and have they completed
evaluation form

Yes £3000

Comments:

This bid builds on the previous work of the cricket club developing the work
with young woman. Having recently funded the cricket club and noting the
desire to work with girls in school time as well as out of school | suggest
providing a donation towards this work.

Suggested amount

to award
Completed by: Ruth Ashwell £1500 capital

Page 9



[

T ey ey e

C - .
MDCY4 . O'}C-O Z»é

integrated Youth
T Support Service

Chill Out Fund Application Form
Name of Project

1. Name of Organisation
“o CorercesT Gl -4 \
O olp e — el cc
2. Children and young peopie
people that will be supported

Specify the age range of the childrenfyoung

3 — ¢
Number of children/young people will benefit

oo

e been involved in this application

Describe how childrenfyoung peopie hav
tion to demonstrate their involvement)

(please attach any supporting documenta
-(-\'G_LA.;\m ,\.3'\...-...,-\] i Y tw%w‘ MMW
.F = ;}-_,L_S. : y ? v C:‘m.-ﬂb" w“\.\w

- 14‘-,_’9\1‘ W Loaa L.ZJEMM-QJ \ “M\SMG LV:__
S dnsane (S qm_mw o FeUsL Gaasdal e
WWW.W"“\MU : R o T A
3. Access fo positive acti\\?itycih Eﬁfarmﬁﬁgﬂpm’s leisure-time

Describe the project
?ﬁuw C{}-Cw.-c:@_(w, C\_l"‘tz\w { Mb\clb\/q

} Lot Cremad Speefic - o~ canJy

=

La Gt tsa Fe o L
G o € gy Ot UL Ck.Q_J\-f\JJr\/}

Mo lodt o' v 3“/\)4 o
. ' , : \_WMB-= P\’\‘E)-‘L.A'Cj
R o Vy‘.u]
Coan s S AT o LM : AR
han ohaadg el o] inFernsle tand snBnondT ot dvenstanent
S eo i oo dnid e Ak Muwﬁ-
ek

o ohn g Consand L & Fa-aws

POV R O
™ Y Page 10




CMDCY4

Describe the desired outcomes and impact for children/young people and local
communities

\/ NPV CNEEIN SV
\'/ MWU\~W

) Sede o8 ns B reashg

\fl/

How mugch will the project cost?

' Please let us know
capital andfor revenue, identify how much and
been achieved and enter the amount(s) applied for from the Chiil Qut Fund

what the project costs are, breakdown the costs for both
from where matched funding has

Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project {include funding already in &
Brea S oicsE L AN B
Breakdown of XX 3<
costs G w)\—vuxfj o TS0
Cusounrd HQALIW”%wuL \Soo | MR
B&J«"_‘\,A_J\.j Coye Boo
A—;QWA;\/‘- 59@
Identify amount . 3 { Neoud _
and source of SH‘\’ windo S'\M & ;,Ee * <
e . e ¥ ;_-'1

funding in place | .

i (G lw

Total Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund

5. Timescale
What is the timescale for this project (th

financial year)

ese must be within the 2010/2011

Finish

A-?V;J 2.0\

Start
Moganq 010

Page 11



CMDCY4

Reference #: COF027 Meeting date; June
Name of Organisation Name of Project
North Leigh Youth Project North Leigh Youth project
Revenue: £5000 Capital: £
Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (include funding already in 16233
place)
Breakdown of Youth Workers Pay o 8400
costs
Premises 4521
Equipment 1371
Events 675
General Costs 1266
Identify amount | Religious community 4000
and source of I onET cigh Parish Council 1100
matched
funding in place | Church Trust and St Marys Church 1500
5000
Total Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund

Area: Central Northern Southern

Brief description of project

A well established open inclusive centre Lhat is well equipped to offer a
service that is well equipped to offer a secure, stimulating environment for
leisure and constructive activitics to all young people in the area. Currently 4
sessions per weck accommodating different age groups.

Page 12



CMDCY4

# young people benefiting Age range:

Have they applied before Yes ' No

If yes, when, how much and have they completed
evaluation form

Comments:

11-18

£5000

in full.

Completed by: Anthony Sayles

A well established voluntary youth provision. | would support this application

Suggested amount
to award
£5000

Page 13




CMDCY4

el Integrated Youth’

5

£ Service

Chill Out Fund Application Form

1. Name of Organisation Name of Project

NO@TH LEIEH YouTH (Rezec 0o 7 LELGH Yoo TH (&3¢

~

2. Children and young people
Specify the age range of the childrenfyoung people that will be supported

W

Number of children/young people will benefit

123 ﬂec-\c_s'l;ercc!.

Describe how children/young people have been involved in this application
{please attach any supporting documentation to demonstrate their involvement)

YGur\ headers ove Pf'ﬂr\‘\o\':eck V\AMJQ\« b Gf‘-“)@él:
ond & Coenma:thie meeJcﬂﬂc‘a,o o Share the
Uve s of e Yo._-, \eef—‘-el(’__

“The Sociall Ac:k—u'on Graue Oln'S(qsy the Prodeck

DLy Eroed o Be Yoy froele o4 Voo

3. Access to positive activity in children/young people’s leisure-time
Describe the project

N el estoblished apen inclosive cenkre
b s we\l eci./u‘;()ee(l boe alfe, o Sccuce,
S‘Eimu\m\?‘nﬁ @avioanenkt B ledure  ond
‘fg_‘c,t\s\c/uc\tcﬁc. ca.cE\q;b;Q/) L—__ﬂ oMy Vggr\i) QCQGJQ_
(R (AN .G‘-rea-u..
Coc rer\\(kj L{. SesSe LN ()Cf reekh  alcen MManEin
A CCle 15 5 S
N e SA_[e "Drau Q_S -~

Describe why this project is important

“The gro)eck offe-s Wikl SQace ond Su@(c;xi:
Qa C Mo Ny Q‘fﬁe\t’- . oak Dﬁkeﬁ Com ouc ‘};\\“&Q
bok o addai~y ng M "\\Q“Q‘j@—"’ Wl ol By A\ o

) *iSe Moun eegle Clom (o
25 ec"Cg‘a\LLu;\] mﬁ(,LL_Qg\ m(/g. e '\? < o /\(::j
Y C'or\\cc.k}"

Page 14



CMDCY4
DQSC(lE‘Q— Lbl\\j MACS (’-’Gsec‘t (S (eparkeat CC(\‘t”\r\qe(}(.

/r‘\,\c, ()(D\SQC\Z Mo w Q_{Y\?{Qj_s 2 G\\)a\\fﬁ(:’o? ()q\.(k
Vosta \workers end | paid  Assiskoct ol uslinteers

alc 2 C}‘: E\/\.ﬂ_ S‘CSSLQr\S ah Qé U‘}L\D,ﬁ’\‘ L N C(C@

C\'\QC\&QJ er-'a( (& CQ(‘V\(*\Q;-\CQN\Q.—\)C -

"’(\,\Q S%a (% o\\ /A\ ('E‘_' D~ Gﬁt} < € D ((E‘r'_g' 8\ b le @QQOQ;(GS
ond Pf‘«-'*-g)e/ cu\& gves Wae \‘/aw\g\5 PQQ()\Q e
C)G‘QS(‘C\-“‘\“CQ to S‘(_'-*OQ:)) CO“QL\ on(L S'OC\:CA..\ l'f\kff‘\jf’qefaq
in ore depth.

/(\\.Q ?(a\xeclc (s the QC\\3 elqce hae Yuan;_) PQQQ\Q
hose & Seoe Ase  end nkerxct il
\)l\\a..c:)e. cnd S CJ\\‘Q inclusivue ct((ertni Sc:nc*facvj
Lo vulnerakle Yo-mf) Qeaple ce o ~ey Qassihle
Soceal  Solabien

()\3 Q E)(i \\'G\JQ, \/0 - r\S QQQQ\Q Ojtker\chi r‘\ta k"‘Q C'Gﬁk-"Q_.

C}\@QQ\QQ ‘-”ODQA Sao C.‘Ca&...a\ i f\\cefﬁck‘ﬁof\ Sl‘fu\\s ; L\m\ =

LN o e MMakbweken, 23Q0 cokons and W (e Ski\ls.

_A’c e S came rone Pecﬁchr\‘b ()a_ss;'n'. L be, of

ou\\;‘\ - Swce m\ h Q\«adi Qe onf_\ \()assxhle_ 'l NI .

Page 15



CMDCY4

Describe the desired outcomes and impact for children/young people and local

communities
“To be olole Yo cConkilave b cg\eqe\«sf’ e

OQ \JL\.Q Q \ T
S

P rodeck wolin Ba \/l:nur\
AQQ (0@ ¢ alkl
Alaing o Yosng Cuagle b bake caledtohed
rrehs il a e S-nhce S‘ufe(\l\_s ch Q{\\Juf:}r‘\meﬁE

C"-C_% PR\

S[L\\.\S G‘Qr‘

Q(.. e\@, y

dm@x; ok oM Sesgsien .

\n\:eﬂhc{:m,\ in Ive ewder

s ) AL

4. How much will the project cost?

Please let us know what the project costs are, breakdown the costs for both
capital and/or revenue, identify how much and from where matched funding has

S rnrnam

been achieved and enter the amount(s) applied for from the Chill Out Fund

Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (include funding already in )
place) ib 233
Breakdown of (
costs Yookl oo oo & 400
Prewsnes W R4
”Q’WW"J’ I 371
Geveral Losks | 266
identify amount AT R
and source of (ZG\ DS Carorman B:.\, 000
matched Nodn e ~.-=lh\ '?a.«cd« G\ | L, 00
funding in place | St (\nacqs Clorda <00
[(@7NVUTS /Ny VY. o YL
Total Grant Aid requested from the Chiill Out Fund 5: 0Go

5. Timescale
What is the timescale for this project (these must be within the 2010/2011
financial year)

Start

/Eﬁ/loro

Finish

Z,:LYJ-_-&-)%&@ 31 [o3 /2ot

Pa

ge 16



CMDCY4
DQS\WQ(& OV Co (ve S G’-H\\CCI/.

/(L\e_ SDCC r.m\ AC"C:Q"\ é-f‘-‘-\--.}€ LN ol CLJ(('Q,{'\VLO
\ [\QQ\\.}Q(& TR A‘:jt"_ C‘:_n-\(e((\ Ci‘»((‘er': r\S ]’T’
\ESSC-W\S , \/\Q\(’ir\:‘) Qlc«qu G@QQ\Q U(\c.lQ«’SEO\cA' c\f\Q[.

U Se ca (*ug,cher_g N

Cq((er\kkﬁ ermﬁcb; nb 'F"fs% A\dk s rSes @'/

65...&3&\&(3(5 e \/Gdt'\:) e(‘!Qe\C, bﬁ C’rcma&@'—f
‘S\M“_’j G"\(} Sa(@‘c3 anq}‘ SN (‘e.\-Q\JQn\._ S[”\.\\_S
G B benellk o6 b communly,

The Vool Cekee s abso wsed by locd

Ao3gS  Sudn as - @utd\e.s) 03t adan ML Q{Qﬂm,
S cop Roclters oad \NfeC}‘ Q. clhl\dels Qar{:ceo.
s o €fers S\e~ed uSe @€ Caciliboy ko

e CQN’\MQA’\:U Cbhg\ "‘—SS‘S\CS UAJG\ reNeny e

Page 17



CHILL QU

CMDCY4

Reference #: COF012 Meeting date: April
Name of Organisation Name of Project
Unique Bodies Gym
Revenue: £ Capital: £5000
_ Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (include funding already in 5000 5000
place)
New Equipment 5000
Training and time for professional 5000
trainer
identify amount | East Area Parliament for the training | 2500
and source of and time for professional training
matched Donation from a local county Clir for | 25600
funding in place |same as above
Totat Grant Aid requested from the Chill Out Fund 5000
Area: Centiral Northern Southern

Brief description of project

Getting young people off the streets an bringing them in to a friendly gym
where they are taught by a professional trainer on how to lift weights safely
and how to keep fit, the instructors will devise a fitness programme to suit
the need of the young person specific needs and will update on request,
we will also teach them healthy eating

Page 18




CMDCY4

# young people benefiting Age range:

10 tdto 19

Have they applied before " Yes No

If yes, when, how much and have they completed

evaluation form 2008

Comments:

This is an interesting project offering a professional opportunity for young
people. The number of recipients is low and thus suggest a contribution
towards this of £2500 to match the other two funders. It is crucial that
members are increased if this to become a well used positive activity for
young people and specifically links with The Riverside Centre and
Donnington Doorstep need fostering. This activity must be logged on the
Positive Activity website www.activitiesoxfordshire.info to ensure a larger
number of young people can be reached

Suggested amount

to award
Completed by: Ruth Ashwell £2500

Page 19



CMDCY4

Chill Out Fund Application Form

1. Name of Organisation Name of Project

UNIQUE. BCDreS

2. Children and young peopie
Specify the age range of the children/young people that will be supported

LG ~ 19 |
Number of children/young people wiil benefit
[ 1© ]

Describe how childrenfyoung people have been involved in this application
(please attach any supporting docuraentation to demonstrate their involvement)

THE Toony, PEORE CAmE UP wim TRE D& ANT TR ED
TELE  Faenos TR TOiML, beneH mehs MARE  TRwi
PEORE OFF e STEETS.

3. Access to positive activity in childrenfyoung people’s leisure-time
Oescribe the project

T, Soony PEORE OFP THE STEETS AMD BAIE THEM N 7O
R BEnotY  fym  WellE ey AlE 707 37D [ROFESSINA -
RANEL, DN baw T BT LETRy TS apfeTeY AD  row 7D
woEr e, TAE [NTROLPNG Wil sk A frness PRYAMEE TV
Gy THRE SPEEFC MEEDS AND WL OPORIE 1T Y fAERUSST,

Describe why this project is impaortant

T UG FIOPLE RRE g On wie BTGP PErAUSE THET e
NOTAG ) O AND SOME  OF e ARE  MNSSONTERSTOOR AN STET
WBNT To Do S9ME YR (EOD WIE AL WFE BUT g P
hnr AFFORD TO  PAY U AL CLUSS . THE gYMm D A ol WAy

> Wass OF TmEY FOSTRATRV, CEEF PiF BND  PRytSemSar Bl
onFREREE T S THEM O B SOB, THERE ARE Awr ok QVER|MELHT
VolnG PEOFLE ;. THIS 5 A oD why &F pESMG TREM (8 LAy ANy THE

SAFE Wi .

Page 20 —



4.

5.

CMDCY4

Describe the desired outcomes and impact for children/young people and local
communities

EEPIU Yasns- PEGRUE OPFF IRE STASETS, QT OF TR, EEFING TRETT
B B SAEE PLACE, B CWNFOEE TO RS A e Furonl, s
A RE MAY BE AS A s o RPrEpLset, N D) ETER
OmANTTY FRR RESIDENFYS,, THE ToUuAl FEOAF R TS B ENLXS
oD BENG TBRLT D Ea7 MEACT F. STUPPING TS CETITAE VER

VEG T

How much will the project cost?
Please let us know what the project costs are, breakdown the costs for both
capital and/or revenue, identify how much and from where matched funding has
been achieved and enter the amount(s) applied for from the Chill Out Fund

Revenue | Capital
Total Cost of the Project (inciude funding already-in s i
Breakdown of NEh ERUFInEn? Trin 7 Foune PEOFLE L1 ~
costs P SAFPLEY. 500

T SR PARLITG Y P THE
Ide;ﬁfy amo.'lfnt = 2 i Mt ZHEIR  TFRA ?:«:-/L__ ‘;'7:::?-1?’“1 rz:: .
and source of [y Femgmes reFrESVMG TRANES | %
matched — e A o
- X PR o f 1T
funding in place If:;’fxz, O et b S ARNE. = D0
Total Grant Ald requested from the Chill Out Fund it
Timescale - o -

\What Is the timescale for this project (these must Be Within the 2010/2011
financiai year)

Start ' “Finish
AP  2QI0 penL. 200

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Agenda ltem 5

Division(s): N/A

CABINET MEMBER - 1 JUNE 2010

APPROVAL OF LARGE CAPITAL GRANT PROJECTS FOR EARLY
YEARS PROVISION

Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families

Introduction

1. On 16 September 2008 the Cabinet approved the Oxfordshire Early Years
Capital Programme 2008-2011. This sets out the plans for expenditure of £7.8
million that has been made available by the Department for Children, Schools
and Families (DCSF) to secure significant investment in early years provision,
mostly to benefit children in the non-maintained sector.

2. 59 expressions of interest for Large Grants (> £10,000) were received from
early years providers. 44 of these projects have been approved (subject to
contractual agreement), and a further 5 shortlisted, by the Cabinet Member on
5 May 2009, 7 July 2009, 4 November 2009 and 7 April 2010.

Development of the Shortlisted Projects

3. The shortlisted early years providers (for grants > £25,000) were invited to
complete a full application form for return to the Council by 31 March 2010 at
the latest.

4. On-site visits were arranged for meetings between Council officers, the early

years provider and the landowner or school (as appropriate).

5. Advice has been provided by Council legal, finance and procurement officers
as to the most appropriate forms of funding agreement and contractual
processes for awarding and distributing grants.

6. One further project is now recommended for approval, subject to appropriate
contractual agreement:

) Stanford Pre School is currently located in the village hall and operates
on a ‘pack-away’ basis. A grant up to a maximum of £356,000 has been
applied for to construct a purpose designed building providing activity
room, office/meeting space, storage, toilets, kitchen and outdoor play
space. The new building will be located on land adjacent to the Village
Hall.

Financial and Staff Implications

7. The estimated cost of the project recommended for approval is £356,000, this
cost will be met from capital grant provided by the DCSF to secure significant

CMDCYJUNO110R040.doc Page 23



10.

CMDCY5

investment in early years provision. The revenue costs associated with the
ongoing operation and maintenance of the building will be met by the pre-
school.

Equality and Inclusion

The Early Years Capital Grant is for the improvement of the learning
environment in early years settings to support young children’s play and
learning with a view to raising achievement and narrowing the gap between
disadvantaged children and the rest.

Sustainability

It is recognised that each project (that involves a new building, extension or
major refurbishment) will not necessarily match the assessment criteria of the
Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method
(BREEAM) it will however seek to meet those principles and seek to achieve
the level of ‘GOOD'.

RECOMMENDATION

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is
RECOMMENDED to approve the application from Stanford in the Vale
Pre-school for funding from the Early Years Capital Grant, subject to
appropriate contractual agreement.

MEERA SPILLETT
Director for Children, Young People & Families

Contact Officer: Kevin  Griffin, Commissioning, Performance & Quality

Assurance, Children, Young People & Families
Tel: 01865 816453

May 2010

CMDCYJUN0110R040.doc Page 24



	Agenda
	4 Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - June 2010
	Annex

	5 Early Years Capital Grants - June 2010



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 1 June 2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families  : Councillor Louise 
Chapman 
 
Officers:  Ruth Ashwell, (Children, Young People & Families)(Chill Out 

Fund 2010/11) 
Rod Adkin, (Children, Young People & Families)(Early Years 
Capital Grants) 
J. Dean (Corporate Core) 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
Other Members:  Councillor Melinda Tilley )(Early Years Capital Grants) 

 
 

 
 
Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - June 2010 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - June 2010 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member noted that she was a local member for the area in which the 
North Leigh Project was situated but that she had taken advice and was not required 
to declare an interest.  
 
The application in respect of Unique Bodies had been deferred on legal advice until 
after the recent elections. 
 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the application for capital grant as shown below: 
 
Park Sports Centre - £630 (Revenue) 



Oxford Cricket Club - £1500 (Capital) 
North Leigh Project - £5000 (Revenue) 
Unique Bodies - £2500 (Capital) 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 
 
Early Years Capital Grants - June 2010 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Early Years Capital Grants - June 2010 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
Summary of representations in person 
 
Councillor Melinda Tilley, as Chairman of the Pre-School Committee  spoke in 
support of the project. She referred to the need to take more children with 34 
currently on the waiting list . 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that she was glad that the scheme would address 
a need in the village as evidenced by the waiting list. Councillor Chapman 
congratulated the Pre-School Committee for bringing the project to its current stage 
and hoped that the possibilities for other uses would be explored although she 
understood the difficulties. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the application from Stanford in the Vale Pre-School for funding from the 
Early Years Capital Grant  as detailed in the report, subject to appropriate contractual 
agreement. 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


